

No. A143233

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FOUR

DAWN L. HASSELL and THE HASSELL LAW GROUP, P.C.,
Plaintiffs and Respondents

v.

YELP, INC.
Appellant.

Appealing a Judgment of the Superior Court of the State of California,
County of San Francisco, Case No. CGC-13-53025,
The Honorable Donald J. Sullivan and the Honorable Ernest H. Goldsmith, presiding

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

MONIQUE OLIVIER SBN 190835
DUCKWORTH PETERS
LEBOWITZ OLIVIER LLP
100 Bush Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, California 94104
Tel: (415) 433-0333
Fax: (415) 449-6556
monique@dplolaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents
DAWN L. HASSELL & THE HASSELL LAW GROUP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

III. ARGUMENT..... 8

 A. Appellant’s Burden on this Appeal Is High. 8

 B. The Trial Court’s Order Directing Yelp to Remove Bird’s Defamatory Statements Meets Constitutional Due Process Requirements, and Yelp’s Continued Violation of Court Order Violates the Law 11

 1. The Trial Court’s Injunction Can Properly Bind Yelp Because Yelp Is Aiding and Abetting Bird’s Continuing Defamation..... 11

 2. Substantial Evidence Support’s The Trial Court’s Factual Determination That Yelp Aided and Abetted Bird’s Violation of the Injunction..... 17

 a) Yelp Emphasized Bird’s Posts, Giving Them Yelp’s Imprimatur of Trustworthiness and Reliability 17

 b) Yelp Asserted Arguments that Went Only to Bird’s Defenses Both In and Out of Court..... 19

 c) Yelp’s Continued Posting of Reviews the Trial Court Held Are Defamatory Is Inconsistent with Its Publicly Stated Stance against False, Defamatory Reviews 22

 d) The Trial Court Properly Bound Yelp with the Injunction 26

 3. The Relief Granted Does Not Exceed That Sought in the Complaint, and Does Not Violate either Due Process Guarantees or Code of Civil Procedure Section 580..... 29

 4. Under the Circumstances Presented Here, the Court’s Use of Its Inherent Power to Enforce the Judgment Against Yelp Does Not Violate Yelp’s Due Process Rights..... 31

 C. Because The Judgment Was Not Void, Yelp’s Motion Is Untimely 34

 D. Yelp Is Not Shielded by the Federal Communications Decency Act. 39

 1. The CDA Is Intended to Protect Internet Service Providers from Being Held at Fault for the Content of What They Post, Not to Put Them Entirely Beyond the Reach of the Courts..... 39

 a) The Injunction Does Not Impose Liability, or Treat Yelp as a Publisher or Speaker 40

b)	Yelp’s Theory that It Can Republish the Statements Forever Despite the Trial Court’s Judgment Finding Bird Defamed Plaintiffs Is Contrary to the Jurisprudence Interpreting the Communications Decency Act, Which Assumes Victims Will Have Recourse Against the Original Content Provider	44
c)	Barring Enforcement of the Judgment Against Bird Would Serve None of Congress’s Purposes in Enacting Section 230	46
d)	Whether Yelp Is an “Information Content Provider” Under the Act Is Irrelevant	49
E.	Yelp’s Prior Restraint Arguments Are Meritless	50
IV.	CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Almieda v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> (11th Cir. 2006) 45 F.3d 1316	41
<i>Aries Development Company v. California Coastal Zone Conservation Comm’n</i> (1975) 48 Cal.App.3d 534	36, 37
<i>Baar v. Smith</i> (1927) 201 Cal.87	31
<i>Balboa Island Village Inn, Inc. v. Lemen</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1141	50, 51
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 570 F.3d 109	41, 44
<i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 33	passim
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 333 F.3d 1018	42, 46, 47
<i>Berger v. Superior Court of Sacramento County</i> (1917) 175 Cal. 719	11, 12, 13
<i>Blockowicz v. Williams</i> (7th Cir. 2010) 630 F.3d 563	23, 24
<i>Board of Trustees v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 1154	31
<i>Boland v. All Persons, etc.</i> (1911) 160 Cal. 486	38
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 485	10
<i>Bowers v. Bernards</i> (1984) 150 Cal.App.3d 870	9
<i>Bronco Wine Co. v. Frank A. Logouso Farms</i> (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 699	15
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 339 F.3d 1119	40, 42, 44
<i>Chicago Lawyers' Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , F.3d 666, 671 (7th Cir. 2008), as amended (May 2, 2008)	519 41, 42, 44
<i>County of Alameda v. Carleson</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 730	37
<i>Delfino v. Agilent Technologies, Inc.</i> (2012) 145 Cal.App.4th 790	41
<i>Doe II v. MySpace Inc.</i> (0209) 175 Cal.App.4th 561	42, 45
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413	45, 48
<i>Estate of Buchman</i> (1954) 123 Cal.App.2d 546	14
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 521 F.3d 1157	48
<i>Fazzi v. Peters</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 590	14
<i>Garrigan v. United States</i> (7th cir. 1908) 163 F. 16	12
<i>Gentry v. eBay, Inc.</i> (2002) 99 Cal. App.4th 816	42
<i>Golden State Bottling Co., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> (1973) 414 U.S. 168	27
<i>Gomez v. Acquistapace</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 740	19
<i>Grail Semiconductor, Inc. v. Mitsubishi Electric & Electronics USA, Inc.</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 786	43
<i>Green v. Am. Online</i> (3rd Cir. 2003) 318 F.3d 465	42

<i>Greenup v. Rodman</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 822.....	31
<i>Greenwich S.F. LCC v. Wong</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 739	10
<i>Heidary v. Yadollahi</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 857	30
<i>Henderson Receivables Origination LLC v. Sioteco</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 1059	9
<i>Herrlein v. Kanakis</i> (7th Cir. 1995) 526 F.2d 252	25
<i>In re Lennon</i> (1897) 166 U.S. 548.....	12, 13
<i>In re Marriage of Andresen</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 873.....	30
<i>In re Marriage of Kahn</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 1113	30
<i>In re Marriage of Lippel</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1160	31
<i>Institute of Cetacean Research v. Sea Shepherd Conservation Society</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 774 F.3d 935	19
<i>Johnson v. Arden</i> (8th Cir. 2010) 614 F.3d 785	42
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Enterm't Recordings LLC</i> (6th Cir. 2014) 755 F.3d 398	42
<i>Kash Enters, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 294	14
<i>Kathryn R. v. City of Livermore</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 684	43
<i>Knapp v. Newport Beach</i> (1960) 186 Cal.App.2d 669.....	21
<i>Kreeft v. City of Oakland</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 46	9
<i>M.A. ex rel. P.K.</i> (2011) 809 F.Supp. 2d 1041	45
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrants of Property</i> (1961) 367 U.S. 717.....	15
<i>Martin v. Aimco Venezia, LLC</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 154.....	43
<i>McIntyre v. Sonoma Valley Unified School Dist.</i> (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 170.....	9, 17
<i>Medytox Solutions, Inc. v. Investorshub.com, Inc.</i> (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. Dec. 3, 2014) No. 4D13-3469, 2014 WL 6775236.....	43
<i>Moklofsky v. Moklofsky</i> (1947) 79 Cal.App.2d 259	21
<i>Morris v. Jones</i> (1947) 329 U.S. 545	10
<i>Muller v. Fresno Community Hosp. & Med. Center</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 887.....	10
<i>Newbury v. Civil Service Commission of City of Los Angeles</i> (1940) 42 Cal.App.2d 258	9
<i>People ex rel Gallo v. Acuna</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1090	14
<i>People v. Campbell</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 402	17
<i>People v. Conrad</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 896.....	22
<i>People v. Herrera</i> (1970) 6 Cal.App.3d 846.....	17
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 260.....	14
<i>People v. Sims</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 468	10
<i>Planned Parenthood Golden Gate v. Garibaldi</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 345	13
<i>Randone v. Appellate Dept.</i> 5 Cal 3d 536	14

<i>Redevelopment Agency of City of Long Beach v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 68	9
<i>Regal Knitwear v. N.L.R.B.</i> (1944) 324 U.S. 9.....	16
<i>Reit v. Yelp! Inc.</i> (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2010) 29 Misc. 3d 713.....	44
<i>Rigas v. Livingston</i> (1904) 178 N.Y 20.....	12
<i>Ross v. Superior Court</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 899	12, 13, 27
<i>Signal Oil and Gas v. Ashland Oil and Refining Co.</i> (1958) 49 Cal.2d 674.....	38
<i>South Central Bell Telephone Company v. Constant, Inc.</i> (E.D. La. 1969) 304 F.Supp. 732	25, 26
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Services Co.</i> (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1995) 23 Media L. Rep. 1794	47
<i>Stueve Bros. Farms, LLC v. Berger Kahn</i> (2013) 222 Cal.App.4th 303.....	17
<i>Tokio Marine and Fire Ins. Corp. v. Western Pacific Roofing Corp.</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 110.....	15
<i>United States v. Baker</i> (9th Cir. 1981) 641 F.2d 1311	34
<i>United States v. Hall</i> (5th Cir. 1972) 472 F.2d 261.....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Paccione</i> (2nd Cir. 1992) 964 F.2d 1269.....	34
<i>Universal Comm'cn Sys., Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> (1st Cir. 2007) 478 F.3d 413	41, 48
<i>Van Sickle v. Gilbert</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 1495	30
<i>Vasquez v. Happy Valley Union School Dist.</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 969.....	9
<i>Yeung v. Soos</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 576.....	39
<i>Zeran v. America Online</i> (4th Cir. 1997) 129 F.3d 327	40, 42, 46, 48

STATUTES

CACI 1320.....	19
CACI 3610.....	17
Code Civ. Pro. § 2295.....	26
Code Civ. Pro. § 473(b).....	38
Code Civ. Pro. § 663.....	35, 36, 38
Code Civ. Pro. § 664.6.....	16
Communications Decency Act, 47 U.S.C. § 230.....	39, 40, 43, 47

SECONDARY SOURCES

8 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (4th Ed. 1997).....	21
